"Alamitos Bay Marina Long Dock South" means that dock

located in the Alamitos Bay entry channel, at a point approximately

eighty feet (80') west of the building known as 110 N . Marina Drive,

and running in a north south direction for a distance of

approximately three hundred and fifty-five feet (355') .

16 .08.023 Alamitos Bay Marina Slip 59 .

"Alamitos Bay Marina Slip 59" means that first, twenty foot

(20') slip located northeasterly of Gangway 5, at a point

approximately twenty feet (20') north of the building known as 215

North Marina Drive, in Alamitos Bay Marina .

[...]

Avenue to the intersection of a line parallel with and two hundred twenty

feet (220') northwesterly from the shoreline enrockment reference line to

be known as the point of beginning ; thence southwesterly along last said

line to the intersection of a line parallel with and two hundred eighty-five

feet (285') easterly of the

Rainbow Marina Concrete

Bulkhead ; thence southerly along last said line to the intersection of a line

parallel with and eighty feet (80') northerly from the shoreline enrockment

reference line ; thence southwesterly along last said line to the intersection

[...]

and two hundred twenty feet (220') northwesterly from the Shoreline

enrockment reference line ; thence southwesterly along last said line to the

point of beginning .

16.08.101

Harbormaster's Dock - Alamitos Bay Marina .

"Harbormaster's Dock" means that one hundred forty-eight

foot (148') dock which runs along the northwesterly side of the

Harbor Master Building located at 205 N . Marina Drive in the Alamitos

Bay Marina area .

16 .08.130

Marina Basins .

"Marina Basins" means those portions of the Long Beach Marina

Area designated as Marina Basins 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and Naples

[...]

450 Shoreline Drive in the Shoreline Marina area .

Section 7 .

Section 16 .08 .266 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is

amended to read as follows :

16.08.266 Dock 10.

"Dock 10" means that three hundred foot (300) dock located at a

point approximately one hundred twenty-three feet (123') west of the

building known as 160 East Shoreline Drive and running in a westerly

direction for one hundred fifty feet (150) and southerly for one hundred

fifty feet (150') .

Section 8 .

Section 16 .08 .340 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is

[...]

"Alamitos Bay Marina Long Dock South" means that dock located in

the Alamitos Bay entry channel, at a point approximately eighty feet (80')

west of the building known as 110 N . Marina Drive, and running in a north

south direction for a distance of approximately three hundred and fifty-five

feet (355') .

Section 20. Section 16 .08.023 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is

hereby added to read as follows :

16 .08.023

Alamitos Bay Marina Slip 59.

"Alamitos Bay Marina Slip 59" means that first, twenty (20) foot slip

located northeasterly of Gangway 5, at a point approximately twenty feet

[...]

west of the building known as 241 North Marina Drive, in Alamitos Bay

Marina .

Section 24 . Section 16.08.101 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is

hereby added to read as follows :

16.08.101

Harbormaster's Dock - Alamitos Bay Marina .

"Harbormaster's Dock" means that one hundred forty-eight foot

(148') dock which runs along the northwesterly side of the Harbor Master

Building located at 205 N . Marina Drive in the Alamitos Bay Marina area .

Section 25 . Section 16 .08 .211 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is

hereby added to read as follows :

[...]

thence southwest along the centerline extension of Pine Avenue to the

intersection of the south curb of the most southerly line of Shoreline Drive

service road to be known as the point of beginning ; thence easterly of said

curb and its extension to the intersection of a line parallel with and two

hundred eighty-five feet (285') easterly of the Rainbow Marina concrete

bulkhead ; thence southerly along last said line to the intersection of a line

GA/Ikm 07-05655

parallel with and eighty feet (80') northerly from the shoreline enrockment

reference line ; thence southwesterly along last said line to the intersection